#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IDLEAIRE, INC.		02/11/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IA Liquidating Corporation
Street Address:	230 Park Avenue
Internal Address:	C/O Jonathan Fiorillo, Esq. and Jonathan Helfat, Esq. of Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & Rosen, P.C.
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10169-0075
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2907943	ATE ADVANCED TRAVEL CENTER ELECTRIFICATION
Registration Number:	2867196	IDLEAIRE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(214)659-4832 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

214-659-4578 Phone: Email: nealk@akllp.com Michele P. Schwartz Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 1717 Main Street, Address Line 2: **Suite 3700** 

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 169979 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michele P. Schwartz TRADEMARK

900158560 **REEL: 004177 FRAME: 0733** 

Signature:	/Michele P. Schwartz/
Date:	03/31/2010
Total Attachments: 4 source=IdleTrademark%20Assignment[1]#page1.tif source=IdleTrademark%20Assignment[1]#page2.tif source=IdleTrademark%20Assignment[1]#page3.tif source=IdleTrademark%20Assignment[1]#page4.tif	

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (this "Assignment") (this "Assignment") is entered into as of February [\_\_\_\_, 2010, by and between IA Liquidating Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Buyer") and IdleAire, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Seller").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Buyer and Seller hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment.</u> Seller hereby sells, conveys, transfers, and assigns to Buyer its entire title in the United States trademarks and trademark applications set forth in Appendix A (the "*Trademarks*") and in the goodwill associated therewith.
- 2. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be construed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of the State of Minnesota.
- 3. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and any or all of such executed counterparts may be delivered by facsimile transmission, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which, taken together, will constitute one and the same instrument.

[remainder of page left blank intentionally, signature page follows]

# APPENDIX A

## Trademarks

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	SERIAL NO.	REG.NO.
ATE ADVANCED			
TRAVEL CENTER	United States of		
ELECTRIFICATION	America	76553695	2907943
	United States of		
IDLEAIRE	America	76282294	2867196

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Buyer and Seller executed and delivered this Assignment as of the date first written above.

### **BUYER**

IA LIQŲ	1DATING CORPORATION
	L (), n
By:	1 Xuuh
Name:	hluce Woen, N
Its:	Di Rostor

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Buyer and Seller executed and delivered this Assignment as of the date first written above.

## **SELLER**

IDLEAIRE, INC.
By:
Name: Sosh End
Its: Hississent Secretary
STATE OF Annechout )  COUNTY OF Yair field )
On this // day of felruary 2010, before me personally appeared oshue Faves, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that s/he executed the same as his/her free act and deed.
Notary Public

fb.us.4787468.02

**RECORDED: 03/31/2010**